

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 571

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike line 3 in its entirety; strike beginning with the first “for” in line 7 down through “produced” in line 10 and substitute “in accordance with regulations adopted by the State Highway Administration consistent with certain standards or guidelines established by the Federal Highway Administration”; in line 10, after the semicolon insert “requiring the State Highway Administration to adopt certain regulations by a certain date;”; in line 11, strike “minimum” and substitute “certain”; and strike beginning with “and” in line 11 down through “signal” in line 13 and substitute “at an intersection monitored by a traffic control monitoring system”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 29, strike “FOR THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM TIME PERIODS:” and substitute “IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION CONSISTENT WITH STANDARDS OR GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.”.

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 2 through line 18 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 19, 21, 23, 28, 33, and 34, strike “(D)”, “(E)”, “(H)(5)”, “(F)(1)”, “(F)”, and “(E)”, respectively, and substitute “(C)”, “(D)”, “(G)(5)”, “(E)(1)”, “(E)”, and “(D)”, respectively.

On page 4, in lines 22, 23, and 33, strike “(E)”, “(H)(5)”, and “(G)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)”, “(G)(5)”, and “(F)”, respectively.

On page 5, in line 6, strike “(H)” and substitute “(G)”.

(Over)

On page 6, in lines 18, 23, 26, and 34, strike “(F)”, “(I)”, “(J)”, and “(K)”, respectively, and substitute “(E)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, after line 36, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Highway Administration shall adopt regulations carrying out the provisions of § 21-202.1(b) of the Transportation Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland as provided in Section 1 of this Act by October 1, 2003.”;

and in line 37, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.